

No. 16-1371

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TERRENCE BYRD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

November 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Allowing private contracts to dictate Fourth Amendment rights is a recipe for chaos	4
A. A contract-based approach to Fourth Amendment rights cannot be readily administered by the police	4
B. A contract-based approach to Fourth Amendment rights will inordinately prejudice the rights of minorities.....	7
C. A contract-based approach to Fourth Amendment rights opens a Pandora’s box of digital privacy problems	9
II. Private contracts should not be used to delineate Fourth Amendment rights.....	11
A. Private parties use contracts to order their rights as against each other—not as against the government.....	11
B. Consent to a private contract may be found based on conditions that fall well short of those needed to waive Fourth Amendment rights.....	13
C. Adhesion contracts are particularly ill-suited to delineating Fourth Amendment rights	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. A path forward.....	16
A. Public laws, not private contracts, should control analysis of Fourth Amendment rights.....	16
B. Any contract-based analysis of Fourth Amendment rights should steer clear of non-parties to a contract	18
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Antkowiak v. TaxMasters</i> , 455 F. App'x 156 (3d Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Berent v. CMH Homes Inc.</i> , 466 S.W.3d 740 (Tenn. 2015).....	16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	14
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc. v. Crawford</i> , 185 F.3d 866 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 727 So.2d 287 (Fla. 2d Dist. App. 1999)	16
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	4, 6
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	13
<i>Galloway v. Santander USA, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 79 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Guerra v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Nev. 2007)	16
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	14
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	4
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	12, 19
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)	16
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	14
<i>Nat’l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964).....	14
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	11
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	8
<i>Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Barerra</i> , 21 P.3d 395 (Ariz. 2001).....	16
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Phila., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	12, 19
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	12, 13
<i>THI of New Mexico at Hobbs Center, LLC v. Spradlin</i> , 532 F. App’x 813 (10th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 135 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1998)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 679 F. App'x 146 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. DiTomasso</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 638 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 856 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Stratton</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (D. Kan. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	6
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	6
<i>Williams v. Aetna Fin. Co.</i> , 700 N.E.2d 859 (Ohio 1998)	16

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

625 Ill. Comp. Stat. 27/10 (2017).....	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 1939.01(e)(2) (2017).....	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 1939.01(e)(3) (2017).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Iowa Code § 516D.3(1)(c) (2017).....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 90, § 32E½ (2017)	5
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 407.730(2)(b) (2017).....	5
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-z(1)(a)(ii) (2017).....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 482.31515(2) (2017).....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.140(1)(b) (2017)	5
Wis. Stat. § 344.57(2)(a) (2017)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 1.1 (2017).....	16
1 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 1:1 (4th ed. 2017)	12
2016 U.S. CAR RENTAL MARKET, AUTO RENTAL NEWS (2016), http://bit.ly/2srAc3K (last vis- ited Nov. 15, 2017).....	5
<i>Additional Driver Policies</i> , ENTERPRISE, http:// bit.ly/2iuWQDI (last visited Nov. 15, 2017).....	5
Alex Davies, <i>[Hurricane] Harvey Wrecks Up to a Million Cars in Car-Dependent Houston</i> , WIRED, Sept. 3, 2017, http://bit.ly/2iTaCmZ	8
<i>Apple iCloud Terms & Conditions</i> , APPLE, Sept. 19, 2017, http://apple.co/2jqRfT3	10
Arthur Alan Leff, <i>Contract as Thing</i> , 19 AM. U. L. REV. 131 (1970)	15
<i>Dropbox Terms of Service</i> , DROPBOX, Feb. 10, 2017, http://bit.ly/1r1LYHN	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>General Policies</i> , THRIFTY, http://bit.ly/1StJpQ0 (last visited Nov. 15, 2017)	5
<i>Hertz Rental Qualification & Requirements</i> , HERTZ, http://bit.ly/2z2HzoG (last visited Nov. 15, 2017)	5
KEVIN NEELS, THE BRATTLE GROUP, EFFECTS OF DISCRIMINATORY EXCISE TAXES ON CAR RENT- ALS: IMPACTS ON MINORITIES, LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLDS, INSURANCE COSTS, & AUTO PUR- CHASES (2009).....	7
Lisa J. Zigtermann, <i>Live & Let Drive: The Strug- gle for Unauthorized Drivers of Rental Cars in Attaining Standing</i> , 2009 U. ILL. L. REV. 1655 (2009)	7
<i>Playstation Network Terms of Service & User Agreement, Version 3.0</i> , PLAYSTATION (SONY), July 15, 2008, http://bit.ly/2zLXYv2	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 19 (AM. LAW INST. 1981)	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 317(2)(c) (AM. LAW INST. 1981)	18
Sonari Ginton, <i>Rental Firms' Disaster Readi- ness May Help Usher the Age of Self-Driving Cars</i> , NPR, Sept. 25, 2017, https://n.pr/2yon4OG	7
<i>Tinder Terms of Use</i> , TINDER, Oct. 26, 2017, http://tinde.rs/1BFSEEc	10
